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Letter to the Minister
30 September 2022
Hon. Blair Boyer MP
Minister for Education, Training and Skills
GPO Box 11071
ADELAIDE SA 5001

Dear Minister 
 
I am pleased to present the Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) Annual Report for the 2021/2022 Financial 
Year. Construction Industry Training Fund levy revenue for the 2021/2022 period was $26.97m, a decrease of $1.19m 
compared with the previous financial year. The significant increase in levy revenue in the prior year was largely due to 
the roll out of government financial stimulus in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as programs such as the 
HomeBuilder Grant, the Local Government Infrastructure Partnership and fast-tracking investment in infrastructure 
spending. This has had a flow on effect in the 2021/2022 financial year.

Despite the continued challenges presented by the pandemic, the CITB invested $22.1m across its three key programs 
over the period:  

• 2,030 students participated in the doorways2construction™ school-based career pathway for building and
construction. This reflects a 71% increase in participation from 2020/2021 due to the expansion of the program 
in line with the VET for School Students Policy. 

• $15.2m was allocated to support a record number of 6,435 building and construction apprentices, up more than
8 percent from last year. 

• $4.6m supported 12,442 workers to complete subsidised Construction Skills Training to develop their skills and
career opportunities. 

• Increased tradie2trainer places from 24 to 40 to support the demand for qualified trainers.

• Additional try-a-trade programs with a focus on increasing the participation of CITB equity groups.

• Additional places allocated to support apprentices aged 21 or over and First Nations people.

• New incentives to motivate and support first year apprentices, including 10 free driving lessons, work equipment
voucher and apprentice payments. 

The Annual Report includes the CITB Financial Statements for 2021/2022 and the unqualified Audit Report from the 
Auditor-General.

Yours Sincerely

I am pleased to present the Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) Annual Report for the 2021-22 financial year.
Construction Industry Training Fund levy revenue for the 2021-22 period was $28.2m, an increase of $7.9m compared
the previous financial year. This significant increase in levy revenues is largely due to the roll out of government financial
stimulus in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as programs such as the HomeBuilder Grant,
the Local Government Infrastructure Partnership and fast-tracking investment in infrastructure spending.

Despite the continued challenges presented by the pandemic, the CITB invested $26.2m across its three key programs
over the period:

• 1622 students participated in the doorways2construction® school-based career pathway for building and
construction. This reflects a 27% increase in participation from 2020/2021.

• $19.4m was allocated to support a record number of 6,435 building and construction apprentices, up more
than 8 percent from last year, and included additional support to mature age and Aboriginal apprentices.

• $5.6m supported 12,442 workers to complete subsidised Construction Skills Training to develop their skills
and career opportunities.

• Doubled tradie2trainer places to 40 to support the demand for qualified trainers.

• Additional try-a-trade programs with a focus on increasing the participation of CITB equity groups.

• Additional places allocated to support apprentices aged 21 or over and First Nations people.

• New incentives to motivate and support first year apprentices, including 10 free driving lessons, work equipment
voucher and apprentice incentive.

The Annual Report includes the CITB Financial Statements for 2021/2022 and the unqualified Audit Report from the
Auditor-General.

Yours Sincerely

John Chapman
Presiding Member
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Presiding Members Report
Challenging is probably the best way to describe the past financial year for the building and construction industry 
and its employees. 

Surging demand for housing fuelled by government incentives, heavy public investment in infrastructure and strong 
commercial construction investment while welcomed, created considerable stresses on the industry trying to deliver 
on time and on budget in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

It is a credit to the industry that it exhibited sound and strategic management to weather a particularly challenging 
time. During the year, some challenges emerged or intensified under the guise of material shortages and resulting 
price increases coupled with ongoing difficulties securing suitably qualified staff. These issues continue to shape 
our thinking at the CITB on how we, as a business and community funded organisation, can ensure we can provide 
the best support in the training area to our industry and its partners. 

The CITB has committed $23.7m to the Annual Training Plan in 2022/2023. 

I am concerned at the financial pressures emerging on some sections of the industry through wage pressures, 
fixed price contracts and increased interest rates. Failure of businesses in the sector has significant impacts on all 
participants. From my perspective, I see an opportunity for the CITB to provide financial support to builders and their 
staff in financial and contract management training so some of the downside we are seeing interstate may be avoided. 
It is an issue which has been raised with me early in my term as Presiding Member of the CITB. 

At the other end of the scale, I am excited about the work which has been undertaken by the CITB in the 
doorways2construction program which is now shaping to be a staged training program across the secondary school 
years. In particular, the Makers Empire strategy to engage with early-stage secondary school students in years 7 to 9 
in a bid to provide a feeder to a career in the building and construction industry. 

My first official function was to attend the Makers Empire Careers Under Construction showcase event at Lot 14. In 
talking to a number of the young students, I was impressed with their commitment to the program and the effort they 
put into their projects. It is a program we intend to continue and build upon as it is so essential we attract high calibre 
people to the diverse range of careers that are available. 

The doorways2construction program provides diverse training pathways to careers in building and construction, 
plumbing, electrotechnology and civil construction. Its success very much relies on the support of the Department 
for Education, secondary schools and private and public sector training providers and I thank them for their support.

In the coming year, the CITB will continue to financially support programs which simply deliver results in training 
and staff retention. 

We will also reassess what we are currently delivering with a critical view as part of a continuous improvement program 
with an increased emphasis on the program outcomes.

The future state/model takes into account the State Government’s policy commitment to the development of five 
new technical colleges/schools which is most welcome given the importance of VET to trades training. 

We are engaging actively in the planning stages to ensure we can jointly deliver outcomes we can all be proud of.

Our future to some degree will be shaped by a review of the Construction Industry Training Fund Act 1993 (Act) which 
will commence in the second quarter of 22/23. I welcome the State Government’s decision to undertake a wider scope 
review than that required under the Act to ensure that, through consultation and discussion, we can ensure that the 
CITB is underpinned by legislation which will enable it to deliver relevant training support now and into the future.

The success of the CITB is due to in large part to the commitment and dedication of its staff. I thank CEO Holly Willcox 
and her team for carefully guiding the CITB following the departure of former CEO Andrew Fullgrabe. 

I would also like to thank my fellow board members for their contribution to an organisation which is instrumental 
to shaping the landscape and built form of South Australia. 

We have much work to do!

John Chapman
Presiding Member
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CEO Report

I commenced with the CITB in 2018 as Quality 
Manager, before taking on the role of Director 
Workforce Skills and Training in 2021. 

Having come into the Acting CEO role in April 2022 
at a key point for the organisation, I have had the 
opportunity to work with a revised Board, new 
Presiding Member and newly appointed Government. 

Snapshot 
2021/2022 has been a year of many ‘firsts’ for CITBs 
signature programs:

• doorways2construction

• Apprentice Support Funding

• Short Course Support Funding

doorways2construction was well positioned to 
support South Australian schools transition to and 
implement the VET for School Student Policy.  

The doorways2construction program has always 
supported year levels 11 to 12; however, this was the 
first year that CITB would support schools to deliver 
career path education for year levels 7 to 10. This was 
an opportunity for CITB to pilot the Makers Empire 
program in high school. This program encourages 
students design thinking and engages them in STEM 
learning with a focus on the building and construction 
industry. This program saw industry, teachers and 
students working together to solve design problems 
through 3D modeling.  

Makers Empire and CITB worked with 15 schools 
across SA, holding a showcase event in June 2022 
to celebrate the achievements of the students and 
schools that participated in the program. 

The other significant achievement for CITB in 
2021/2022 was the introduction of Industry 
Immersion programs. These metropolitan and 
regional school programs were delivered by 
Registered Training Organisations (RTO’s) 
in conjunction with industry to encourage students 
to engage in hands-on interactive activities. The 
programs are designed to support a students Flexible 
Industry Pathway (FIP) decision at year 10 with 
students exposed to a variety of trade pathways 
including non-trades such as civil and para- 
professional roles.  

A highlight for CITBs Apprentice Support Funding was 
the pilot of the Apprentice Incentives initiative with the 
introduction of the $500 work equipment voucher, 10 
free accredited driving lessons and the apprentice 
incentive payment of $1500 to motivate and support 
the Apprentice in the first year. This initiative 
continues to be supported in the 2022/2023 Annual 
Training Plan year. 

Short Course Support Fund continues to perform 
consistently; however this year we have seen a slightly 
lower than normal number of participants being 
trained, largely due to COVID impacting classroom 
sizes being reduced and an over-stimulated industry. 

Looking Ahead 
The second half of 2021/2022 saw the CITB undertake 
a number of significant changes. All of which occurred 
against a rapidly changing external backdrop.
These changes will help the CITB best serve the 
construction sector as it deals with issues relating 
to coming out of the Covid-19 pandemic, as well 
as addressing current and future skills needs. This 
period of change also positions the CITB to help 
in implementing and maximising on a number of 
significant policy initiatives being focused on by 
new governments at both the South Australian and 
Commonwealth level.

Acknowledgments 
I would like to thank the previous Board, our Endorsed 
Training Providers and Sector Advisory Committee 
members for their hard work and dedication in 
a period that provided significant internal and 
external challenges. I am grateful to, and would like 
to acknowledge the amazing work of CITB’s staff. 
Without their efforts, the feats set out in this report 
would not have been possible, they continue to be  
a fantastic asset to the South Australian building  
and construction industry.

Holly Willcox 
CEO
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Board Members
As at 30 June 2022, the Board consisted of ten members appointed by Her Excellency the Governor to the 
Construction Industry Training Board, pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Industry Training Fund 
Act 1993.

John Chapman 
Former South Australian  
Small Business Commissioner 

Presiding Member 
20 June 2022 - 19 June 2023

Finance, Risk & Audit 
Committee -Chair

Andrew Clarke 
Executive Officer,  
Master Plumbers 
Association SA 

Maree Wauchope 
CEO, Barunga West Council 

Member (Industry) 

20 June 2022 (re-appointed) - 
19 June 2023

Rebecca Pickering 
CEO, Civil Contractors 
Federation SA 

Member (Industry) 
20 June 2022 -19 June 2023

Mardi Conduit 
Barrister Edmund Barton 
Chambers 

Member (Non-Industry) 
20 June 2022 (re-appointed) - 
19 June 2023

Finance, Risk & Audit 
Committee 

William Frogley 
CEO, Master Builders 
Association SA 

Member (Employer 
Representative)
20 June 2022 - 19 June 2023

Member (Industry) 
20 June 2022 (re-appointed) - 
19 June 2023

Pasquale (Pat) Gerace 
CEO, Urban Development 
Institute of Australia 

Member (Industry)
20 June 2022 - 19 June 2023 

Finance, Risk & Audit 
Committee 

Stephen Knight 
Executive Director, 
Housing Industry Association 
SA 

Member (Industry) 
20 June 2022 (re-appointed) - 
19 June 2023

Peter Russell 
Senior Legal & Industrial 
Officer, CFMEU 

Member (Employee 
Representative)
20 June 2022 - 19 June 2023

Patrick Curran 
Director, Curran Risk 
Management 

Member (Non-Industry) 
20 June 2022 (re-appointed) - 
19 June 2023 

Finance, Risk & Audit 
Committee 
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In addition, there were six deputy members appointed by Her Excellency the Governor to the Construction Industry 
Training Board, pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Industry Training Fund Act 1993.

Member Member Type Member Term
 Commenced  Concludes

Melissa Ekberg
Director of Industry Engagement, Civil 

Contractors Federation SA

Deputy (Pickering) 20 June 2022 19 June 2023

Gary Henderson
National Vice-President, Australian 

Workers’ Union

Deputy (Russell) 20 June 2022 19 June 2023

Estha van der Linden
Director, Policy & Communications, 

Master Builders Association

Deputy (Frogley) 20 June 2022 19 June 2023

Thomas Game
Principal, Botten Levinson Lawyers

Deputy (Conduit) 20 June 2022 19 June 2023

Ilario Roccisano
Team Leader - Asset Management and 

Projects SA/NT, Opus International (Aus) 
Pty Ltd

Deputy (Wauchope) 20 June 2022 19 June 2023

Symon Paproth
Director, Laser Electrical Mount Gambier

Deputy (Clarke) 20 June 2022 19 June 2023

Deputy Board Members
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Corporate Governance
The Board of the CITB met on 14 scheduled occasions during 2021/2022. 
In addition, members of the Finance, Risk & Audit Committee met on 6 scheduled occasions during the same period. 
 
Members also attended the Board Strategic Planning Session in November 2021.

NOTE: The Presiding Member attended additional meetings each month, including meetings with Ministers and senior government 
officials.

Member Member 
Type

Member Term Board 
Meetings  
FY21-22

Finance Risk & 
Audit Committee 

Meetings  
FY21-22

 Commenced  Concluded  Held  Attended  Held  Attended

Maree Wauchope Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 13 - -

Anthony Carbone Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 11 6 5

Aaron Cartledge Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 14 - -

Amanda Price-McGregor Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 14 - -

Daniel Gannon Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 8 6 4

Nicholas Handley Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 13 6 5

Patrick Curran Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 13 6 6

Ruth Vagnarelli Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 12 6 4

Stephen Knight Member 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 13 - -

Phillip Sutherland Member 07 August 2020 19 June 2022 14 12 - -

Andrew Clarke Member 02 April 2021 19 June 2022 14 14 - -

Paul Williams Deputy 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Carla Mellor Deputy 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Claudia Goldsmith Deputy 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Kym Burke Deputy 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Frank Ross Deputy 02 April 2021 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Katherine Anderson Deputy 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Mardi Conduit Deputy 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Brenton Pike Deputy 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Neil Mossop Deputy 20 June 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -

Victoria Griffith Deputy 07 August 2020 19 June 2022 14 - - -
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CITB Sector Committees
CITB Sector Committees are formed as a statutory requirement (S 13 (2)) to inform training policy 
development and resource allocation.

 Member  Member Type  Organisation

Ruth Vagnarelli Chair CITB Board

Stephen Knight Deputy Chair CITB Board 

Alex Capper Employee Rep CEPU SA

Will Frogley Association Master Builders Association of SA

Boris Mahne Practitioner USG Boral

Aaron Genesin Practitioner Tectonic Tiling

Ben Cunningham Practitioner Watermark Painting Specialists

Bill Ktisti Practitioner Rossdale Homes

Carmel Siciliano-Klemm Practitioner Klemm Homes

Craig Fleming Practitioner National Association of Steel-Framed Housing

Leigh Campbell Practitioner Built Environs

James Doyle Practitioner Creative Structures Pty Ltd

Terry Tsapaliaris Practitioner Sarah Constructions

Housing Sector Commitee

Commercial Sector Commitee

 Member  Member Type  Organisation

Anthony Carbone Chair CITB Board

Estha van der Linden Master Builders Association of SA

Nathan Crack Employee Rep AWU

Andrew Clarke Association Master Plumbers Association

Demi Brown Association AMCA SA

Larry Moore Association NECA SA/NT Chapter

Andrew Marshall Practitioner Marshall & Brougham

Chris Mattner Practitioner CME Group

Fernando D'apollonio Practitioner D&V Services

Jeffrey Piotto Practitioner Piotto Bros

John Bricher Practitioner Laser Linings

Scott Kennett Practitioner Kennett Builders

Paul Williams Practitioner Comace Pty Ltd

John Fusco Practitioner Fusco Constructions

Fred Pascale Practitioner Pascale Construction

Practitioner
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Member Member Type Organisation
Rebecca Pickering Civil Contractors Federation

Gary Henderson Employee Rep Australian Workers' Union

Amanda Grocock Association Master Landscapers of SA

Jodie Badcock Practitioner Resources and Engineering Skills Alliance

Loren Buob Practitioner Downer

Tim Bishop Practitioner BMD Constructions

Paul Davison Practitioner Davison Earthmovers

Ilario Roccisano Practitioner AECOM

Civil Sector Commitee

CITB Sector Committees

Practitioner
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Economic Backdrop

According to Infrastructure Australia’s October 
2021 report demand for skilled labour is going to 
reach unprecedented levels by 2025. The report 
warns that labour shortages may peak at a likely 
shortfall of 93,000 building and construction related 
workers in early 2023, 48% higher than projected 
supply, Australia-wide. At a national level, the federal 
government is investing $110 billion into the 10-year 
infrastructure pipeline on top of significant allocations 
by State government. According to the Q4 2021  
Global Construction Survey, the construction industry 
in Australia was expected to grow by 10.6% in 2022. 

Despite near-term challenges in certain construction 
sectors, medium to long term growth in Australia 
remains intact. Data from the Australia Construction 
Industry Databook Series, Q1 2022 Update highlights 
the construction industry in Australia is expected to 
grow steadily over the next four quarters. The growth 
momentum is expected to continue over the forecast 
period, recording a compound annual growth rate of 
6.1% during 2022-2026. The construction output in 
the country is expected to reach $208B by 2026. 

Several large-scale infrastructure projects have 
been planned with the Department of Infrastructure 
and Transport (DIT) focused on bringing these 
projects to shovel-ready status as soon as possible. 
Consequently, investment in the construction sector is 
expected to grow over the next four to eight quarters. 
In addition, over the next four years, public investment 
is expected to reach close to $18 billion, with 
approximately $9 billion projected to be spent on 
road and transportation infrastructure. (Source: ABS, 

Labour Force, Australia, Detailed. Table 05. Employed 
persons by State, Territory and Industry division of 
main job (ANZSIC), Cat. No. 6291.0.55.001.)  
Some notable major construction projects which 
will support the growth of the industry in South 
Australia are The North-South Corridor upgrade, the 
new Women’s and Children’s Hospital, the Hydrogen 
Production Plan in Whyalla and Hahndorf Township 
Improvements Access Upgrade. 

In recent years a number of factors have greatly 
impacted the building and construction industry 
namely a global pandemic, raw material shortages 
because of supply chain issues and a raft of economic 
policies and stimulus packages. These combined 
factors have led to considerable inflationary pressures 
within segments of the construction industry, 
especially housing. (Source: South Australian 
Centre for Economic Studies, University of Adelaide. 
Economic Issues: State of the Construction Industry, 
March 2022, pg 1).  

Building and Construction projects in South Australia 
have historically relied on the importation of materials 
from overseas, most notably steel, timber, electrical 
products and specialist components. Whilst global 
economies have started to rebound from the effects 
of the coronavirus there is now a significant backlog 
in production and subsequent delays in domestic 
construction projects has resulted in increases to 
both the time and cost required to bring a project  
to completion. 

The construction industry in South Australia remains a strong pillar of the economy comprising just under  
7% ($8 Billion) of Gross State Product and an employer of approximately 75,000 people, equivalent to 8.6% 
of the states total workforce, the fourth largest employing sector. (Source: ABS, Labour Force, Australia, 
Detailed. Table 05.  Employed persons by State, Territory and Industry division of main job (ANZSIC),  
Cat. No. 6291.0.55.001.)
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Timber and iron ore prices have reached record highs 
driven by the global shortage in supply. These price 
rises are reflected in the cost of the final product and 
ultimately in the cost of construction projects placing 
increasing pressure on builders which has led to the 
closure of a number of building and construction 
companies in the Eastern states. Whether a similar 
impact will be felt in South Australia is yet to be seen 
but remains a possibility and stakeholders need to 
remain cognisant of this. It is worth noting part of the 
reason such costs have not been passed on, to date, 
to the customer is that many current construction 
projects were negotiated and documented in a 
pre-coronavirus era. Contracts were entered into 
for a defined sum and without extension of time 
provisions which specifically addressed coronavirus 
and pandemics, leaving contractors wearing the risk 
of time and cost consequences of material shortages 
and placing a number of contractors under increasing 
pressure.  

It remains a challenging time and strategies to 
alleviate some of the impacts of such circumstances 
will need to be developed to assist the industry. 

The market has responded with a growing number of 
new construction projects tendered on a “cost plus” 
basis. Contractors are seeking to pass on the direct 
cost of its supply chain on to the customer (subject 
to its profit and certain fees).This mitigates the risk of 
the project from a contractor’s perspective. 

Shortages are not confined just to access of 
materials, with a reported shortage in skilled building 
and construction labour placing further pressure on 
building costs through the coupling of short supply 
and increasing demand. At the National level, since 
late 2019, construction job vacancies have risen 
by 80% and over 100,000 jobs are expected to go 
unfilled by 2023 due to the lack of skilled and qualified 
candidates. (Source: https://www.goughrecruitment.
com/au/construction-industry-outlook-2022/). The 
South Australian economy is also reflective of the 
above market conditions. 

The Federal Government unveiled the HomeBuilder 
scheme in June 2020 which was specifically designed 
to provide jobs and drive economic activity in the 
residential construction market. 

When applications for the HomeBuilder scheme 
closed, a little over 121,000 home renovations 
and new home projects (Australia-wide) had been 
registered. Whilst providing an economic stimulus, 
each of these projects will need to be resourced 
with materials and labour which are already in short 
supply. This skill gap could be attributed to major 
upcoming commercial and infrastructure projects, 
which will only increase the number of certified 
tradesmen required to finish these major projects  
on time and within the budget. 

With changes in government at both a Federal and 
State level it is still too early to assess the impact 
of macroeconomic policy changes and proposed 
changes to the VET sector, for example, the State 
Government’s commitment to build five new technical 
colleges in addition to changes to the VET for School 
Students policy. Of late, the building and construction 
industry has come under greater challenges with an 
aging work force, a reduction in the number of new 
entrants to the workforce and more rigorous building 
compliance requirements.  

An active focus is required to attract and retain 
talent to meet the demand for construction services. 
Acknowledging these factors, CITB have increased 
funding for its tradie2trainer program and will embark 
on its first influence and awareness campaign through 
promoting career pathways in  
the construction industry. 

Unlike a number of industries, retail, hospitality 
and manufacturing to name a few, the building and 
construction industry has yet to experience significant 
digital disruption. Ongoing learning and development 
for its current and future workforce will be vital if 
major technological advances take effect such as 
automation for lower-skilled jobs, building information 
modeling (BIM), and prefabrication will require the 
workforce to be trained, re-trained and upskilled for 
the new jobs and tasks required.

Economic Backdrop
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Levy Revenue

19/20 20/21 21/22

Housing $8.56m $12.39m $10.49m

Commercial $6.43m $8.38m $9.11m

Civil $5.25m $7.39m $7.37m

Total $20.24m $28.16m $26.97m

Funding to invest in the training and skills development of our workforce is provided by collecting 
a 0.25 % levy on building and construction projects valued at $40,000 or more.

The levy is received from the housing, commercial and civil construction sectors and revenue 
is redistributed back to the construction sectors in the form of programs outlined in the CITB  
Annual Training Plan. 

The housing sector saw a decrease in revenue of 15% compared to the previous year (20/21), primarily due 
to the reduction in the housing industry stimulus scheme offered by the Government which boosted growth 
in the 20/21 period above normal levels.  

Compared to the 19/20 period, levy revenue increased by 22.5%, demonstrating the housing market is 
strong despite stimulus programs ceasing. 

The commercial sector saw an increase in revenue of 9% revenue compared to the previous year (20/21) 
due to significant public and community infrastructure projects.

Revenue for the civil sector was consistent with the previous year (20/21) with a strong pipeline of 
projects. 
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doorways2construction™

In 2022, the SA Government implemented the VET for School Students policy which impacted how VET was 
delivered in schools and the accompanying funding arrangements. 

doorways2construction™ (D2C) is South Australia’s premier secondary schools’ program for the building 
and construction industry. 

We saw a 71% increase in students participating across our D2C program with an investment of $1.02m 
supporting a total of 2,030 students. In addition, design and technology teachers were supported through 
professional development to increase their skills and their knowledge of the building and construction 
industry. 

The CITB 2021/2022 Annual Training Plan included a provision to implement the new building and 
construction Flexible Industry Pathway (FIP) as part of the implementation of the VET for School Students 
Policy. The D2C Flexible Industry Pathways included:

• Building & Construction

• Plumbing

• Electrotechnology

• Civil construction

 Financial Year 17/18 18/19 19/20  20/21 21/22

 School Year 2018 2019 2020  2021 2022

 Year Level  Students Numbers Programs/
Schools

 Students

Makers Empire Programs 7-9 - - - - 15 408

Exploring Construction Programs 10 - - - - 17 390

D2C Flexible Industry Pathways 
(FKA: D2C)

11 811 878 1013 989 72 1116

D2C Advanced Skills Clusters 
(FKA: D2C Plus)

12 210 225 214 195 8 116

 Totals  1021  1103  1227  1184  112  2030
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The record level of investment into D2C supported the introduction and expansion of the following 
programs. 

Additional programs supported included:
• Years 7 to 9 – Makers Empire Learning By Design
• Years 7 to 12 – CITB Industry Immersion Programs
• Year 10 – Exploring Construction

This year we expanded our offering for Year 10 students engaged in “Exploring Construction” Programs 
through subsidising their White Card and providing a “hi-viz” shirt.  

This was in addition to subsidising White Card for students engaged in a CITB Industry 
Immersion Program.

Past and current eligible D2C students with an offer of employment were able to claim 10 hours of free 
driving lessons to obtain their P’s faster.   

This program will continue in the 2022-23 ATP year and is being expanded to provide all D2C students 
with 3 free driving lessons and an additional 7 once they secure an apprenticeship.

doorways2construction™

CITB piloted the Makers Empire program to year 7 and 9 students. This program encourages students 
design thinking and encourages them in STEM learning with a focus on the building and construction 
industry. This program saw industry, teachers and students working together to solve design 
problems through modeling. Makers Empire and CITB worked with 15 schools across SA, holding 
a showcase event in June 2022 to celebrate the achievements of the students and schools that 
participated in the achievements of the students and schools that participated in the program. 

Ongoing programs that expanded:
• Year 11 – Flexible Industry Pathways
• Year 12 – Advanced Skills Clusters
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CITB Industry Immersion Programs were introduced in 2022. 
These programs are to encourage industry (through Registered Training 
Organisations (RTOs), Group Training Organisations (GTOs) and employers) 
to engage and inspire secondary school students by exposing them  
to various building and construction career pathways that reflect  
the Flexible Industry Pathways.

Programs ensure that students have a better understanding of the building 
and construction industry and are able to make more informed choices  
about their future career options.

doorways2construction  
Industry Immersion Programs

• One day VET Tasters

• Introduction To Construction programs

• Try a Trade programs

• Bespoke programs

Industry Immersion Programs included:

CITB Industry Immersion Programs delivered
include:

• Introduction to Construction program delivered at the Trade
Training Centre in the APY Lands

• Women in Construction at Tonsley TAFE

• Bespoke paraprofessional career program that introduced students
to non-trade based careers in construction
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Apprentice Support
The 2021/2022 Annual Training Plan provided 
support for building and construction apprentices/
trainees, including:

• On-the-job training support for employers (GTO
and Direct Indentured)

This included a 12 month pilot of the Apprentice
and Training Support payment model. Upon review,
CITB established that the ATS pilot provided little to
no benefit to employers and apprentices. The ATS
payment model did not continue into the 2022/2023
Annual Training Plan.

• Off-the-job trade training tuition support

• Aboriginal Workforce Development Initiative
(AWDI) for the employer and  apprentice/trainee

• Mature Age Supplement (MAS ) to support
apprentices aged 21 or over 

• Apprentice Incentives

Funding for the following subsidies and incentives 
were increased:

• Aboriginal Workforce Development Initiative
(AWDI) incentives - places increased from 80
to 100 places.

• Mature Age Supplement (MAS) – places in
the program were increased from 40 to 200.
In addition, eligibility for the program was
broadened to include employers of direct
indentured adult apprentices.

*NOTE: MAS was previously called TAAPI

Aboriginal Workforce Development Initiative 
(AWDI) Places Supported

*

$15.2m
TOTAL INVESTMENT

49
53

60

84

Apprentices / Trainees 
Supported  

from 2020/21

Increase of 

8.85%
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Regional Breakdown

Apprentice Support
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Apprentice Support

• Career Driven Initiative
School students and first year apprentices often face barriers to gaining their drivers licence, particularly with the
ability to afford or access instructor led driving lessons. CITB’s Career Driven Initiative provides eligible school
students and first year apprentices who do not hold a driver’s licence with up to 10 free instructor led driving
lessons for free. This initiative is helping to overcome what can be a barrier to gaining trade employment.

• Work Equipment Voucher
The $500 work equipment voucher equips the apprentice with essential workwear, tools and equipment required
in the first year of their Apprenticeship. Eligible apprentices can apply after completing their 3-month probationary
period.

• Apprentice Incentives
At both the state and national levels, apprenticeship completion rates remain a concern for the construction
industry especially in the face of skills shortages and a forecasted infrastructure boom. To address this, CITB offer
first year apprentices 2 payments totaling $1,500. The first $500 incentive payment is paid upon completion of the
3-month probation period, the second $1,000 incentive payment is paid upon completion of the first year.

In addition, the following new subsidies and incentives were introduced during the ATP year:

Due to the success of the piloted initiatives, they have been continued and expanded on in the 2022/2023 
Annual Training Plan.

Career Driven 

• 63 apprentices/trainees supported
• 174 hours of driving lessons paid for

Total investment: $7,813

NOTE: While $7,813 has been paid, students/apprentices may not have redeemed all their 10 hours
of lessons by 30/6/22.

Apprentice 
Incentive

• 970 apprentices/trainees supported

Total investment: $140,000

Work 
Equipment 

Voucher

• 480 apprentices/trainees supported

Total investment: $109,500
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Construction Skills Training
The Construction Skills Training program has supported an average of 14,300 construction workers 
and 22,880 training places annually over the last 5 years.

• Increasing the subsidy for all CITB supported courses to at least 50% of the CITB endorsed
training provider (ETP) retail price to encourage apprentices and workers to undertake training
and improve their skills or knowledge.

• Increasing the range of CITB subsidised courses that apprentices can complete in addition to
their trade studies.

The 2021/2022 Annual Training Plan increased the level of funding available to upskill and cross-skill
workers and apprentices to maintain safety, licencing, regulatory, and compliance standards. The funding 
was increased in part to provide a safety net for apprentices and employers in the event that COVID 
material shortages impacted employers pipeline of work and work on site needed to be supplemented  
with training hours. By June 2022, there was little evidence to suggest that this was required.

The decrease in training places and participant numbers from the previous year is due to the continued 
impact of COVID. It has been challenging for employers to release staff for training given work demands 
and training providers have had to work with reduced capacity in classrooms and challenges associated 
with trainer shortages. 

Total Number 
of Participants

2021/2022

12,442

Total Number  
Of Short Courses 

Funded

Total Number 
Of Enrollments 

(Training Places)

17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22

159 191 207 215 251

23,636 24,806 19,975 20,077 19,450

682 21

10,430

1,309

Apprentice

Student (Uni Or D2c)

Construction Worker

Teacher/Trainer

In addition the increase in funding included:

$4.6m
TOTAL INVESTMENT

PARTICIPANT BY TYPE

Decrease of 3%  
from previous year

Increase of 17%

Decrease of 3%
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19/20 20/21 21/22

1. Work safely at heights
2. Perform rescue from a live

LV panel
3. Workzone traffic management

(general)
4. Provide first aid
5. Operate elevating work platform

(scissor lift)

1. Perform rescue from a live
LV panel

2. Workzone traffic management
(general)

3. Provide first aid
4. Work safely at heights
5. Operate elevating work platform

(scissor lift)

1. Perform rescue from a live
LV panel

2. Work safely at heights
3. Provide first aid
4. Workzone traffic management

(general)
5. Operate elevating work platform

(scissor lift)

Top 5 Short Courses:

Construction Skills Training

Training Location - Regional Spread
2021/2022

Metro 
85.5%

Total Places Overall 
(19,450) 

(16,908 Places)

(2,542 Places)

Regional 
14.5%
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tradie2trainer
South Australian training providers are struggling to attract qualified 
trainers. We know that there are many existing workers in the building 
and construction industry with immense knowledge of their trade 
or vocation who would be able to provide quality training to the next 
generation of workers at the standard the construction industry expects.

The tradie2trainer program aims to upskill existing workers to become 
a trainer, thereby sharing and passing on knowledge and skills for the 
benefit of the industry.

In 2021/2022 we committed to funding 40 tradie2trainer participants to increase industry capacity to 
increase on-site training and assessment.

1. TAE40116 Certificate IV in Training and Assessment

2. Recognition of Prior Learning in the relevant vocation

3. Training in Word, Excel, PowerPoint

4. Work placement with a training provider

Participants who complete the tradie2trainer program 
receive: 

23

In 2021/2022 CITB increased the number of tradie2trainer participants (from 24 to 40) to meet RTO needs and
increase industry capacity to undertake on-site training and assessment.

The tradie2trainer program is at no cost to the participant and aims to upskill existing workers to become a trainer,
thereby sharing and passing on knowledge and skills for the benefit of the industry.

tradie2trainer

Participants who complete the tradie2trainer program receive:

1. TAE40116 Certificate IV in Training and Assessment

2. Recognition of Prior Learning in the relevant vocation

3. Training in Word, Excel, PowerPoint

4. Work placement with a training provider

South Australian training providers are struggling to attract qualified trainers. We know that there are
many existing workers in the building and construction industry with immense knowledge of their trade or
vocation who would be able to provide quality training to the next generation of workers at the standard the
construction industry expects.

CITB Annual Report 2021-2022

$56,000
TOTAL INVESTMENT
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CITB Excellence in Training Awards
The CITB have sponsored industry apprentice and trainee awards for many years. 
Award recipients for the 2021/2022 period include:

• Scott Wyatt was awarded the CITB Excellence in Training Award at the TAPS awards in August 2021

• Benjamin Palmer was awarded the CITB Excellence in Training Award at the MTE Awards in August 2021

• Zachary Espie of BMD Construction was awarded the 2021 Harry Wauer Memorial Award, sponsored by the
CITB, at the Civil Contractors Federation Awards in November 2021

• Jesse Bannister was awarded the Building and Construction Award, sponsored by CITB, at the Riverland &
Mallee Vocational Awards in February 2022

• Ian Humphris was awarded the Building Trades Apprentice of the Year Award, sponsored by CITB, at the GTE
Awards in April 2022

• Lachlan Roberts was awarded the 3rd Year Apprentice of the Year Award, sponsored by CITB, at the PEER
Awards in March 2022

• Harrison Caruso was awarded the School VET Student of the Year Award, sponsored by CITB, at the ATEC
Awards in May 2022

• Evan Allen of T & J Constructions Pty Ltd was awarded the 2022 Harry Wauer Memorial Award, sponsored by
the CITB, at the Civil Contractors Federation Awards in June 2022
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Financial Statements
Construction Industry Training Board Financial Statements
 

Page 1 of 22

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022  

Note 2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

Income 
Industry levies 2.1 26,960 28,154 

Investment income 2.4 (1,136) 603 

Grants from SA Government 2.2 89 310 

Other income 41 255 
Net gain from the disposal of property, plant and 
equipment 2.3 - 35 
Total Income 25,954 29,357 

Expenses 
Employee benefits expenses 3.3 2,045 1,939 

Supplies and services 4.1 1,965 1,168 

Depreciation and amortisation 4.2 156 154 

Grants and subsidies 4.3 - 15 

Training claims 4.4 22,149 18,121 

Commonwealth land project refunds 4.5 - 1,361 

Interest paid 7 9 

Impairment loss on receivables  - (11) 
Total Expenses 26,322 22,756 
Net Result (368) 6,601 

Other Comprehensive Income - - 
Total Comprehensive Income - - 

Total Comprehensive Result (368) 6,601 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 JUNE 2022 

Note 2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

Current Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 6.1 4,367  3,170 

Receivables 6.2 2,133 1,324 

Other financial assets 6.3 5,014 5,000 

Total Current Assets 11,514 9,494   

Non-Current Assets 
Other financial assets 6.3 21,654 22,932 

Property, plant and equipment 5.1 645 726 

Intangible assets 5.4 283 - 

Total Non-Current Assets 22,582 23,658 

Total Assets 34,096 33,152  

Current Liabilities 
Payables 7.1 2,278 2,849 

Financial liabilities 7.2 92 84 

Employee benefits 3.4 87 104 

Provisions 7.3 2,811 787 

Total Current Liabilities 5,268 3,824 

Non-Current Liabilities 
Payables 7.1 4 6 

Financial liabilities 7.2 344 434 

Employee benefits 3.4 70 110 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 418 550 

Total Liabilities 5,686 4,374 

Net Assets 28,410 28,778 

Reserves 8.1 11,665 11,665 

Retained earnings 8.1 16,745 17,113 

Total Equity 28,410 28,778 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

Unrecognised commitments 10.1 

Contingent assets and liabilities 10.2 

Financial Statements
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 

Note 

Operational 
Risk Reserve 

(Prudential 
Reserve) 

Strategic 
Reserve 

Retained 
Earnings Total 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Balance at 30 June 2020 8,048 1,000 13,129 22,177 
Total Comprehensive Result 2020-2021 - - 6,601 6,601 
Transfer to Operational Risk Reserve (Prudential 
Reserve) 2,617 - (2,617) -   

Balance at 30 June 2021 10,665 1,000 17,113 28,778 
Total Comprehensive Result 2021-2022 -   - (368) (368) 
Transfer to Operational Risk Reserve (Prudential 
Reserve) - - - -   

Balance at 30 June 2022 8.1 10,665 1,000 16,745 28,410 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

Financial Statements
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 

Note 2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Cash Inflows 

Receipts from industry training levies 27,304 27,781 

Interest received 22 142 

GST recovered from the ATO 176 106 

Grants from SA Government 89 156 

Other receipts 127  348 

Cash generated from operations  27,718 28,533 

Cash Outflows 

Employee benefits paid (2,121) (2,063) 

Training expenditure paid (21,978) (18,184) 

Commonwealth land project refunds - (1,361)

Other payments (1,959) (939)

Cash used in operations (26,058) (22,547) 

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 1,660 5,986 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Cash Inflows 

Maturing term deposits 15,139   84,109 

Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment - 126 

Cash generated from investing activities 15,139 84,235 

Cash Outflows 

Purchase of investments (15,153) (88,733) 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets (359) (45) 

Cash used in investing activities (15,512) (88,778) 

Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities (373) (4,543)

Cash flows from financing activities 
Cash Outflows 
Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (90) (77) 

Cash used in financing activities (90) (77) 

Net cash used in financing activities   (90)   (77) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,197 1,366 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   3,170   1,804 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 6.1 4,367   3,170  

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

Financial Statements
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1. About the Construction Industry Training Board
The Construction Industry Training Board (Board) is established under the Construction Industry Training Fund Act 
1993 (CITF Act). 

The Board does not control any other entity and has no interests in unconsolidated structured entities. The financial 
statements and accompanying notes include all the controlled activities of the Board.  

1.1. Basis of preparation 

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements prepared in compliance with: 

• section 23 of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1987;
• the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012;
• the CITF Act 1993;
• Treasurer’s Instructions and Accounting Policy Statements issued by the Treasurer under the Public Finance

and Audit Act 1987; and
• relevant Australian Accounting Standards, applying simplified disclosures.

For the purposes of preparing the financial statements, the Board is a not-for-profit entity. The financial statements 
are prepared based on a 12 month reporting period and presented in Australian currency. The historical cost 
convention is used unless a different measurement basis is specifically disclosed in the note associated with the 
item measured. 

The Board is exempt from Income Tax under subdivision 50-B of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.  
The Board is exempt from Payroll Tax in South Australia. 

The Board is liable for Goods and Services Tax (GST) and Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT), however, as a registered 
charity, is endorsed to access: 

• GST concessions under Division 176 of A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999
• FBT rebate (49%) under section 123E of the Fringe Benefits Tax Assessment Act 1986.

Income, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except: 

• when the GST incurred on a purchase of goods or services is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation
Office, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the
expense item applicable; and

• receivables and payables, which are stated with the amount of GST included.

Cash flows include GST in the Statement of Cash Flows. 

Assets and liabilities that are to be sold, consumed or realised as part of the normal operating cycle have been 
classified as current assets or current liabilities. All other assets and liabilities are classified as non-current. 

Financial Statements
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1.2. Objectives and programs 

The objective of the Board is to manage and administer the Construction Industry Training Fund (the Fund). The 
Board’s responsibilities include: 

• to act as a principal adviser to the Minister for Education, Training & Skills and the Assistant Minister for
Vocational Education, Training and Apprenticeships for the Commonwealth and the Minister for Innovation and
Skills for the State on training related matters for the Building and Construction Industry in South Australia;

• preparation of training plans;
• promote increased productivity, career opportunities, personal satisfaction and occupational health and safety;
• to initiate, carry out, support or promote research into training and personal needs;
• to liaise with educational, professional and training bodies in relation to training and personnel development; and
• co-ordination of training, review and evaluation of employment related training programs.

The Fund collects revenue by way of a levy of 0.25 percent of the value of building and construction work over 
$40,000. This revenue is invested back into the industry in the form of expenditure on training and apprentice support 
to training provided by government and non-government organisations. 

2. Income

2.1. Industry levies 

2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

Housing sector 10,486 12,390 

Commercial sector 9,108 8,376 

Civil sector 7,366 7,388 

Total industry levies  26,960 28,154 

Industry levies are recognised as income when the Board obtains control of the levies. Control is normally 
obtained when a levy application is lodged.  

2.2. Grants from SA Government 

2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

D2C contributions/grants 89 310 

Total grants from SA Government   89   310 

Doorways2Construction™ (D2C) is South Australia's premier Vocational Education and Training in schools program 
for the building and construction industry with grants to assist in the funding received from the Skills SA and the 
Department for Industry, Innovation and Science (DIIS).   

Revenue is recognised when invoices are raised to D2C and DIIS according to the payment schedule in the 
respective agreement. 

Financial Statements
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2.3. Net gain from the disposal of property, plant and equipment 

2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

Motor vehicles: 
Net proceeds from disposal - 126 
Less carrying amount of assets disposed - (91) 
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of motor vehicles - 35 

Office machines: 
Net proceeds from disposal - - 
Less carrying amount of assets disposed - - 
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of office machines - - 

Total net gain/(loss) from disposal of assets - 35 

2.4. Investment income 

2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

(1,278) 432 

28 125 

Net unrealised gain/(loss) on unitised fund investment value 
recognised at fair value through profit and loss 
Interest income 
Dividend imputation credits 114 46 

Total investment income/(loss)  (1,136)   603 

3. Board, committee and employees

3.1. Key management personnel 

Key management personnel of the Board include the Minister, Board Members, the Chief Executive Officer and the 
two members of the Executive Team who have responsibility for the strategic direction and management of the 
Board. Total compensation for key management personnel was $717,542 in 2021-22 and $764,899 in 2020-21. 

Salaries and other benefits the Minister for Innovation and Skills and the Minister for Education, Training and Skills 
receives are excluded from this total. The Minister’s remuneration and allowances are set by the Parliamentary 
Remuneration Act 1990 and the Remuneration Tribunal of SA respectively and are payable from the Consolidated 
Account (via the Department of Treasury and Finance) under section 6 the Parliamentary Remuneration Act 1990. 

Transactions with key management personnel and other related parties 

The Board is an independent statutory authority established pursuant to the Construction Industry Training Fund Act 
1993 and is explicitly not an agency or instrumentality of the Crown. Related parties of the Board include all key 
management personnel and their close family members and any entities controlled or jointly controlled by them.  

During the year training funds and supplies and services of $1,852,125 ($1,037,229) were allocated to associated 
entities of the members of the Construction Industry Training Board.  

Financial Statements
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3.2. Board and committee members 

Members during the 2022 financial year were: 
John Chapman (Independent Presiding Member) (appointed 20 June 2022) 
Maree Wauchope (Independent Presiding Member) (ceased 19 June 2022) 
Andrew Clarke 
Stephen Knight 
Patrick Curran 
Maree Wauchope 
Mardi Conduit (appointed 20 June 2022) 
Rebecca Pickering (appointed 20 June 2022) 
Pasquale Gerace (appointed 20 June 2022) 
Peter Russell (appointed 20 June 2022) 
William Frogley (appointed 20 June 2022) 
Anthony Carbone (ceased 19 June 2022) 
Aaron Cartledge (ceased 19 June 2022) 
Nicholas Handley (ceased 19 June 2022) 
Ruth Vagnarelli (ceased 19 June 2022) 
Daniel Gannon (ceased 19 June 2022) 
Amanda Price-McGregor (ceased 19 June 2022) 
Philip Sutherland (ceased 19 June 2022) 

Board and committee remuneration 

The number of members whose remuneration received or receivable falls within the following bands: 

2022 2021 

Number of Members Number of Members 
$0-$19,999 21 21 

$20,000-$29,999 1 1 

Total 22 22 

Total remuneration received or receivable by members was $144,168 ($153,112). This included remuneration of 
deputies of $0 ($9,040).  

Remuneration of members and their deputies includes sitting fees, superannuation contributions, salary sacrifice 
benefits, fringe benefits and related fringe benefits tax. 

3.3. Employee benefits expenses 

2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

Salaries and wages  1,570  1,538 

Board fees   144   153 

Annual leave 135 112 

Employment on-costs – superannuation 163 127 

Long service leave 12 (14) 

Employment on-costs – other   21   23 

Total employee benefits expenses 2,045 1,939 

Financial Statements
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Employment on-costs - superannuation

The superannuation employment on-costs charge represents the Board’s contributions to superannuation plans in 
respect of current services of current employees. 

Executive remuneration
2022 

Number of 
Employees 

2021 
Number of 
Employees 

The number of employees whose remuneration received or receivable 
falls within the following bands: 
$194 001 to $214 000 - 1 
$234 001 to $254 000 1 - 
Total 1 1 

The total remuneration received by those employees for the year was $242,597 ($204,700). 

The table includes all employees whose normal remuneration was equal to or greater than the base executive 
remuneration level during the year. Remuneration of employees reflects all costs of employment including salaries 
and wages, payments in lieu of leave, superannuation contributions, salary sacrifice benefits and fringe benefits and 
any fringe benefits tax paid or payable in respect of those benefits as well as any termination benefits for employees 
who have left the Board. 

3.4. Employee benefits liability 

2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

Current: 

Annual leave 71 88 
Long service leave - - 
Accrued salaries and wages 16 16 

Total current employee benefits 87 104 

Non-current: 
Long service leave 70 110 

Total non-current employee benefits   70   110 

Total employee benefits 157 214 

Employee benefits accrue as a result of services provided up to the reporting date that remain unpaid. Long-term 
employee benefits are measured at present value and short-term employee benefits are measured at nominal 
amounts. 

Salaries and wages, annual leave and personal leave 

The liability for salary and wages is measured as the amount unpaid at the reporting date at remuneration rates 
current at the reporting date.  

The annual leave liability is expected to be payable within 12 months and is measured at the undiscounted 
amount expected to be paid. 

No provision has been made for personal leave as all personal leave is non-vesting and the average personal 
leave taken in future years by employees is estimated to be less than the annual entitlement for personal leave.  

Financial Statements
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Long service leave 

The liability for long service leave is measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in 
respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit 
method. Details about the measurement of long service leave liability is provided at note 11.1. 

4. Expenses
Employee benefits expenses are disclosed in note 3.3. 

4.1. Supplies and services 

2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

Training delivery 96 227 

Information technology and communications 263   328 

Accommodation 37 32 

Professional services 1,000  196 

Consultants 202 117 

General administration and consumables  51   33 

Marketing 183 40 

Collection agent fees 74 74 

Other  10   47 

Research 2 43 

Insurance 18 20   

Legal costs   29   11 

Total supplies and services 1,965 1,168 

Other Expenses – audit fees 
Other expenses include audit fees paid / payable to the Auditor-General’s Department relating to work performed 
under the Public Finance and Audit Act 1987 were $45,200 ($43,800). No other services were provided by the 
Auditor-General’s Department. 

4.2. Depreciation and amortisation 

2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

Motor vehicles - 15 

Computer software 18 8 

Accommodation and leasehold improvements  29 22 

Right-of-use buildings and improvements 86 90 

Computer equipment 11 8 

Office machines 4 5 

Furniture and fittings 8 6 

Total depreciation and amortisation 156 154 

Financial Statements
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All non-current assets not held for sale with a limited useful life are systematically depreciated/amortised over their 
useful lives in a manner that reflects the consumption of their service potential. 

Useful life 

Depreciation and amortisation are calculated on a straight-line basis. Property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets depreciation and amortisation are calculated over the estimated useful life as follows:    

• Motor vehicles 15 percent 
• Computer Software 25 percent 
• Computer equipment 25 percent 
• Office machines 20 percent 
• Accommodation and leasehold Improvements 35 percent 
• Right-of-use buildings and improvements Lease term 
• Furniture and fittings 20 percent 

During the year, the Board did not make any adjustments to the estimated useful life of any asset categories. 

Review of accounting estimates 

Assets’ residual values, useful lives and amortisation methods are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, on an 
annual basis. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits 
embodied in the asset are accounted for prospectively by changing the time period or method, as appropriate.   

4.3. Grants and subsidies 

2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

One-off grants – Innovation   -   15 

Total grants and subsidies - 15 

Innovation grants, consistent with Board approved initiatives, consisted of building information modelling. 

4.4. Training claims 

2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

Housing sector   11,903   9,288  
Commercial sector  6,255   5,057  
Civil sector 2,850 2,464 
Other 1,141 1,312 

Total training claims  22,149  18,121 

Funding is provided to government and non-government training providers upon receiving training claims. Training 
claims are recognised as an expense when the training has been provided by the training provider. This is 
determined from actual claims received and an estimate of training provided but claims not yet received.  
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4.5. Commonwealth land project refunds 

2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

Commonwealth land project refunds - 1,361

Total Commonwealth land project refunds - 1,361

Entities have paid but are not required to pay levies for construction projects performed on the land of the 
Commonwealth of Australia. The Board has consulted with the Department of Treasury and Finance and the 
Crown Solicitor’s Office and have approved refunds to entities that requested the levies be repaid. 

5. Non-financial assets

5.1. Property, plant and equipment by asset class 

Property, plant and equipment comprises tangible assets owned and right-of-use (leased) assets. The assets 
presented below do not meet the definition of investment property. 

2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

Computer equipment at cost (deemed fair value) 123   98 

Less: accumulated depreciation (78) (68)

 45   30 
Office machines at cost (deemed fair value) 32 31 
Less: accumulated depreciation (24) (20)

  8   11 

Furniture and fittings at cost (deemed fair value) 65 54 

Less: accumulated depreciation (27) (34)

 38   20 

Accommodation and leasehold improvements at cost (deemed fair value)  203   199 

Less: accumulated depreciation (64) (35)

 139   164 

2022 2021 
$’000 $’000 

Right-of-use building and leasehold improvement at cost 628 628 

Less: accumulated amortisation (213) (127)

  415   501 

Total property, plant and equipment 645 726 

5.2. Property, plant and equipment owned by the Board 

Property, plant and equipment owned by the Board with a value equal to or in excess of $1,000 is capitalised, 
otherwise it is expensed. Property, plant and equipment is recorded at fair value. Detail about the Board’s approach 
to fair value is set out in note 11.2.  
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Impairment 

Property, plant and equipment owned by the Board has not been assessed for impairment as they are non-cash 
generating assets, that are specialised in nature and held for continual use of their service capacity. 

Reconciliation 2021-22 

Furniture 
& fittings 

Office 
machines 

Computer 
equipment 

Accommodation 
leasehold 

improvements 
Total 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Carrying amount as 
at 1 July 2021  20 11 30   164 225 
Acquisitions  27   1 26 4 58 

Disposals -   - - -   - 
Depreciation and 
amortisation  (9) (4) (11)   (29) (52) 
Carrying amount as 
at 30 June 2022  38 8 45   139 230 

5.3. Property, plant and equipment leased by the Board 

Right-of-use assets for property, plant and equipment leased by the Board as lessee are measured at cost. 

Short-term leases of 12 months or less and low value leases where the underlying asset value is less than $1,000 
are not recognised as right-of-use assets. The associated lease payments are recognised as an expense and are 
disclosed in note 4.1. 

The Board has a lease for office accommodation lease which commenced 1 November 2019. The term of the lease 
is 7 years 2 months, with the option to extend for 10 years. The option to extend has not been included in the term 
because management has determined that it is uncertain whether the Board will exercise the right of renewal. Rent 
is payable monthly in advance. 

The lease liabilities related to the right-of-use assets are disclosed in note 7.2. The Board’s maturity analysis of its 
lease liabilities is disclosed in note 11.4. Right-of-use depreciation expense is disclosed in note 4.2, and interest 
expense relating to leases is disclosed on the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Cash outflows related to leases 
are disclosed in note 8.2.  

Impairment 

Property, plant and equipment leased by the Board has been assessed for impairment. There was no indication of 
impairment. No impairment loss or reversal of impairment loss was recognised. 

5.4. Intangible assets 

2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

Computer software   1,923   1,773 
Accumulated amortisation (1,791) (1,773) 

Total computer software  132   - 

Computer software WIP 151 - 

Total intangible assets 283 - 
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Intangible assets are initially measured at cost and are tested for indications of impairment at each reporting date. 
Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and any 
accumulated impairment losses. 

The acquisition of or internal development of software is capitalised only when the expenditure meets the definition 
and recognition criteria and when the amount of expenditure is greater than or equal to $1,000. 

Reconciliation 2021-22 

Computer 
software 

Work in progress Total 

$’000 $’000 $’000 

Carrying amount as at 1 July 2021 - - - 
Additions - 301 301 
Capital transfers from work in progress 150 (150) - 
Amortisation (18)  - (18)  

Carrying amount as at 30 June 2022 132  151 283 

6. Financial assets

6.1. Cash and cash equivalents 

2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

Cash at bank  4,367   3,170 

Total cash and cash equivalents 4,367 3,170 

6.2. Receivables 

2022 2021 

$’000 $’000 

Current 
Trade receivables  390   805 

Less allowance for doubtful debts (44) (10)

Less levy refund payable  (186) (352)

Accrued levy revenue 560  654

Total trade receivables 720 1,097 

Prepayments   1,106   25 

Accrued interest   8   2 

GST receivable 38 - 

Sundry debtors 261  200 

Total current receivables 2,133 1,324 

Trade receivables arise in the normal course of levies raised and in selling goods and services to the public and 
government agencies. Trade receivables are normally settled within 14-30 days after the issue of an invoice or the 
goods/services have been provided under a contractual arrangement.  
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Statutory receivables do not arise from contracts with customers. They are recognised and measured similarly to 
contractual receivables (except impairment) but are not classified as financial instruments for disclosure purposes. 
  
Receivables, prepayments and accrued revenues are non-interest bearing. Receivables are held with the 
objective of collecting the contractual cash flows and they are measured at amortised cost.  
 
Certain types of training claims for apprentices are paid at the end of each completed year of their apprenticeship. 
In 2021-22 only, training claim payments for apprentices starting their apprenticeship after 1 July 2020 included an 
additional prepayment for the next 12 months of their apprenticeship. Prepayment of training claims ceased on 30 
June 2022. Amounts prepaid are recoverable for apprentices who cease their apprenticeship and are included in 
sundry debtors.  

6.3. Other financial assets 
 

2025 2021  
$’000 $’000 

Current   
National Australia Bank term deposits 1,480 1,475 

Westpac term deposits   2,183  2,178 

Bendigo Adelaide Bank term deposits 1,351 1,347 

Total current investments  5,014  5,000 

Non-current   
Investments with Funds SA – unitised funds with Funds SA 21,654 22,932 

Total non-current investments 21,654 22,932 

Total investments 26,668 27,932 
 
There is no impairment loss on term deposits due to the rating of the counterparties.  
 
 
During 2020-21, CITB was declared a prescribed authority under the Superannuation Funds Management 
Corporation of South Australian Act 1995 and received approval from the Treasurer to invest surplus funds with 
Funds SA. During the current year, the investments were measured at fair value through profit or loss. These 
investments are not subject to impairment testing.  
 
For further information on risk management refer to note 11.4.  
 

7. Liabilities 
Employee benefits liabilities are disclosed in note 3.4. 
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7.1. Payables 
 

2022 2021  
$’000 $’000 

Current   

Accrued training expenses 1,514  2,332  

Accrued expenses 538  84  

Trade payables 177  378 

Statutory payables   

GST Payable - 1 

Employment on-costs  49  54  

Total current payables 2,278  2,849 

Non-current   
Statutory payables   
Employment on-costs 4 6  

Total non-current payables 4 6  

Total payables 2,282 2,855 
 
Payables and accruals are raised for all amounts owing but unpaid. Sundry payables are normally settled within 
30 days from the date the invoice is first received. All payables are non-interest bearing. The carrying amount of 
payables represents fair value due to their short-term nature. 
 
Statutory payables do not arise from contracts. 
 
The net amount of GST recoverable from the ATO is included as part of receivables. However, if a net GST 
payable arises then this amount would be disclosed in this Payables note. 

Employment on-costs 

Employment on-costs include superannuation contributions and ReturnToWorkSA levies and are settled when the 
respective employee benefits that they relate to is discharged. 
 
The Board contributes to the employees’ nominated prescribed superannuation fund. These contributions are 
treated as an expense when they occur. There is no liability for payments to beneficiaries as they have been 
assumed by the respective superannuation schemes. The only liability at reporting date relates to any 
contributions due but not yet paid into the superannuation funds. 
 
As a result of an actuarial assessment performed by the Department of Treasury and Finance, the proportion of 
long service leave taken as leave is unchanged from the 2021 rate of 42% and the average factor for the 
calculation of employer superannuation cost on-costs has changed from the 2021 rate (10.1%) to 10.6%. These 
rates are used in the employment on-cost calculation. The net financial effect of the changes in the current 
financial year is not material. 
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7.2. Financial liabilities 
 

Note 2022 2021  
 $’000 $’000 

Current    

Lease liabilities 5.3 92  84  

Total current financial liabilities  92  84  

Non-current    

Lease liabilities 5.3 344 434  

Total non-current financial liabilities  344  434  

Total financial liabilities  436 518 

The Board measures financial liabilities at amortised cost. 

Note 11.3 describes possible cash outflows for leases the Board is exposed to that are not included in lease 
liabilities. 

7.3. Provisions 
 

2022 2021  
$’000 $’000 

Current   
Provision for Training Claims 2,811   787 

Total provisions  2,811   787  
 
The Board has provided a training claim provision that represents the discounted value of the present obligation 
in relation to progressive training claims that fall within the financial year. The discounted value reflects 
management’s assessment of the cost of servicing the claims discounted by probability of claim and attrition rates 
based on historic empirical data. Changes to the number of registrants, funding rate, and discount rates impact 
the carrying amount of the provision. In 2021-22 a provision was recognised for progressive training claims that 
are likely to fall due within the year of balance date. 
 
The increase in the provision reflects an increase in funding rates, and improved system reporting for estimating 
active apprenticeships and their progressive training claim. Re-creation of the information necessary to re-
estimate and restate the 2021 comparative using this improved system reporting is impracticable. As a result, the 
increase in the provision has been fully recognised as a training claim expense in 2021-22.  

8. Other disclosures 

8.1. Equity  

The Board has provided for two reserves: 
1. Operational Risk Reserve - a reserve to meet operational risks involved during the course of business 

calculated using a number of assumptions addressing variability in revenue, expenditure and other 
events.  

2. Strategic Reserve - a reserve to address any strategic needs that may arise which the Board considers 
warrant an allocation of funds calculated at a nominal value. 
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8.2. Cash flow 

Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows 
arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is classified as 
part of operating cash flows. 
 
Total cash outflows for leases was $89,539 (2021: $77,447). 

9. Changes in accounting policy 
There were no changes to any accounting policies in 2021-22.  

10. Outlook 

10.1. Unrecognised commitments 

Commitments include operating, capital and outsourcing arrangements arising from contractual sources and are 
disclosed at their nominal value.  

Unrecognised commitments as at 30 June 2022 were $535,000 relating to Doorways2Construction™ agreements. 

The Board did not know of any other unrecognised commitments at balance date.   

10.2.  Contingent assets and liabilities 

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, but are 
disclosed by way of a note and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value. 

The Board is not aware of any contingent assets or liabilities.  

10.3. Events after the reporting period 

There have been no events after the reporting period which would have a material effect on the Board’s financial 
statements at 30 June 2022. 

11. Measurement and risk 

11.1. Long service leave liability – measurement  

AASB 119 Employee Benefits contains the calculation methodology for long service leave liability.  
 
The actuarial assessment performed by the Department of Treasury and Finance has provided a basis for the 
measurement of long service leave and is based on actuarial assumptions on expected future salary and wage 
levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. These assumptions are based on employee 
data over SA Government entities.  
 
AASB 119 Employee Benefits requires the use of the yield on long-term Commonwealth Government bonds as 
the discount rate in the measurement of the long service leave liability. The yield on long-term Commonwealth 
Government bonds has increased from 2021 (1.25%) to 2022 (3.50%). 
 
This increase in the bond yield, which is used as the rate to discount future long service leave cash flows, results 
in a decrease in the reported long service leave liability. 
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The net financial effect of the changes to actuarial assumptions in the current financial year is a decrease in the 
long service leave liability of $14,969 and employee benefits expense of $14,969. The impact on future periods is 
impracticable to estimate as the long service leave liability is calculated using a number of demographical and 
financial assumptions – including the long-term discount rate.   
 
The actuarial assessment performed by the Department of Treasury and Finance left the salary inflation rate at 
2.5% for long service leave liability. As a result, there is no net financial effect resulting from changes in the salary 
inflation rate. 
 
Current long service leave reflects the portion of leave expected to be settled within the next 12 months based on 
previous experience, expected terminations and known applications for leave. 

11.2. Fair value  

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, in the principal or most advantageous 
market, at the measurement date. 

Initial recognition 

Non-current tangible assets are initially recorded at cost or at the value of any liabilities assumed, plus any 
incidental cost involved with the acquisition.  

Revaluation  

Property, plant and equipment, other than right-of-use assets, is subsequently measured at fair value after 
allowing for accumulated depreciation.  
 
Non-current tangible assets are measured at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. The Board capitalises 
all non-current assets with a value of one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more. 
 
Funds SA investments are re-measured to fair value at each reporting period.  

Other financial assets – Funds SA investments  

The fair value of the Funds SA investments is based on the statements produced by Funds SA which reflect the 
fair value of the unit prices.  

Property, plant and equipment 

All items of property, plant and equipment owned by the Board that had a fair value at the time of acquisition less 
than $1.5 million or had an estimated useful life that was less than three years have not been revalued. The 
carrying value of these items are deemed to approximate fair value. 

11.3. Possible lease cash outflows not reflected in lease liabilities  

The Board has entered into a lease for its accommodation needs with an external lessor. The lease liability does 
not reflect the extension options of an additional 10 years (two options of 5 years) as the Board does not consider 
it reasonably certain that it would be taken up. Estimated costs are unable to be determined as these will be 
negotiated as part of any extension at that time.   
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11.4. Financial instruments  

Financial risk management 

Risk management is managed by the Board and Board risk management policies are in accordance with the 
Board’s Risk Management Policy Statement. 
 
The Board is exposed to a variety of financial risks, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board has non-interest 
bearing assets (receivables) and liabilities (payables) and interest bearing assets (cash and cash equivalents and 
other financial assets). In addition, the Board has funds invested with Funds SA in two accounts, “High Growth” 
and “Moderate”. A Performance Plan has been created for these investments which is updated on a yearly basis 
and includes detail on financial risks.   
 
The Board has no significant concentration of credit risk. Investments are in the form of term deposits with 
approved banking institutions and investments with Funds SA. In relation to liquidity/funding risk, the continued 
existence of the Board in its present form, is dependent on Government policy. 
 
Refer to notes 6 and 7 for further information. 
 
There are no fair value differences as carrying values approximate fair values and there is minimal exposure to 
interest rate or market risk due to the nature of the financial assets and liabilities held. 

Categorisation of financial instruments 

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted include the criteria for recognition, the basis of 
measurement, and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised with respect to each class of financial 
asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in the respective financial asset / financial liability note. 

Classification of financial instruments  

With the exception of the Funds SA investments, the Board measures all financial instruments at amortised cost. 
The Board has measured the Funds SA investments as fair value through profit or loss as they represent 
investments that the Board intends to hold for the long-term for strategic purposes. 
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  2022 2022 Contractual maturities 
 
Category of financial asset and 
financial liability 
 

 
Note 

Carrying 
Amount / Fair 

Value 

Within 1 
year 

1-5 years More than 
5 years 

 
 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) 

Financial assets  
  

  

Cash and cash equivalent 6.1   4,367  n/a n/a n/a 

Financial assets at amortised cost      

Receivables (1)  6.2 269 n/a n/a n/a 

Other financial assets 6.3   5,014  n/a n/a n/a 
Financial assets classified as fair 
value 6.3 21,654 n/a n/a n/a 

Total financial assets  31,304    

      

Financial liabilities      

Financial liabilities at amortised cost      

Payables (1) 7.1 2,229 2,229  - - 

Lease liabilities 7.2 436 92 344 - 
Provision for Training Claims 7.3 2,811 2,811 - - 

Total financial liabilities  5,476 5,132  344 - 
 

  2021 2021 Contractual maturities 
 
Category of financial asset and 
financial liability 
 

 
Note 

Carrying 
Amount Within 1 year 1 – 5 

years 
 

 ($’000) ($’000)  

     

Financial assets  
 

  

Cash and cash equivalent 6.1 3,170 n/a  

Financial assets at amortised cost     

Receivables (1)  6.2 202 n/a  

Other financial assets 6.3 5,000 n/a  

Financial assets classified as fair 
value  22,932 n/a 

 

Total financial assets  31,304   

     

Financial liabilities     

Financial liabilities at amortised cost     

Payables (1) 7.1 2,753 2,753  - 

Lease liabilities 7.2 518   84   434 

Provision for Training Claims 7.3 787  787  - 

Total financial liabilities                4,058 3,624 434 

(1) Total amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts. Receivables do not include prepayments as 
these are not financial instruments. Prepayments are presented in note 6.2. 
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